
 

West Devon Hub 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Chamber - Kilworthy Park 

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Jory 

 Vice Chairman Cllr Edmonds 

 Members: Cllr Cheadle 
Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Leech 
Cllr Mott 
 

Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Vachon 
Cllr Wood 
 

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation: 

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Committee 
administrator: 

Democratic.Services@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

  Page No 

 

1.   Apologies for absence  
 

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members are invited to 
declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, Other Registerable 
Interests and Non-Registerable Interests including the nature and 
extent of such interests they may have in any items to be 
considered at this meeting; 
 

 

3.   Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 To consider those items which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered by the Meeting as matters of urgency (if 
any): 
 

 

4.   Confirmation of Minutes 1 - 8 

 Minutes of meeting held on 1 November 2022; 
 

 

5.   Public Questions  

 a period of up to 15 minutes is available to deal with issues 
raised by the public: 
 

 

6.   Hub Committee Forward Plan  
 

9 - 14 

7.   Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2023/24  
 

15 - 50 

8.   Customer Access Strategy & Contact Centre Update  
 

51 - 62 

9.   Cost of Living Crisis: Plans for Household Support Fund 
Allocation  
 

63 - 68 

10.   Housing Crisis - Changes to Financial Assistance and 
Enforcement Policies.  
 

69 - 124 



   

At a Meeting of the HUB COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Kilworthy Park, 
Tavistock on TUESDAY the 1stth day of NOVEMBER 2022 at 2.00 pm 

 
 

Present:    Cllr N Jory – Chairman 
    Cllr C Edmonds – Vice Chairman  
 

 Cllr R Cheadle   Cllr P Crozier 
 Cllr A Leech   Cllr C Mott 
 Cllr P Vachon   Cllr L Wood 
     
    

In attendance:       Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Section 151 Officer 
Director – Place and Enterprise  
Director of Strategy and Governance (via Teams) 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Head of Environmental Health 
Head of Strategy, Corporate Projects and Partnerships 
Head of Assets 
Head of Housing 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Senior Specialist – Place Making 
Head of Revenues and Benefits 
Senior Specialist – Climate Change 
 

  
Other Members also in attendance in a non-voting capacity: 

Cllrs Daniel, (Via Teams), Ewings (via Teams) 
Southcott (via Teams), Sellis (via Teams), Pearce and 
Yelland (via Teams) 

 
 
 
*HC 42/22 MOMENT’S REFLECTION 

Since this was the first formal Member meeting since former Mayor and West 
Devon Borough Councillor, Robin Musgrave, had sadly passed away, the 
Leader paid tribute to him and his dedicated service to the Council.  
 
During his terms of office, Robin had proven to be a competent and 
hardworking colleague, who had served his constituents well and was a much 
valued, respected and appreciated Member of the Council and the thoughts 
of the Council were with Robin’s family. 

 
Members then proceeded, as a mark of respect, to observe a moment’s 
reflection in his memory. 

 
 
*HC 43/22  APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllr Ratcliffe. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



   

*HC 44/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business to be 
discussed and the following were made: 
 
Cllr A F Leech declared a personal interest in Item 8: ‘Key Partnership 
Agreements’ (Minute *HC 49/22 below refers) by virtue of being a Trustee and 
the Chairman of the Okehampton Community Transport Group. He remained 
in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote thereon; 
 
 

*HC 45/22 MINUTES 
The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 27 September 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
 
*HC 46/22 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance with 

the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 
*HC 47/22 HUB COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 

 Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub Committee 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee meetings 
for the next four months and duly noted its content. 
 

 
*HC 48/22 COST OF LIVING RESPONSE PLAN 

Members considered a report that set out the Council’s draft plan to respond 
to the Cost of Living crisis. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
a) When questioned, officers confirmed that the Council for Voluntary Service 

(CVS) was involved in the administration of the £25,000 Grant Funding for 
Community Groups; 
 

b) Assurances were given to the meeting that the ideas and conclusions that 
were generated by the Community Forum could be woven into the evolving 
Cost-of-Living Response Plan.  In emphasising the importance of listening 
to our local communities, all Members were reminded of their Community 
Leadership roles in this regard; 

 
c) It was noted that Members were already receiving feedback from their 

residents that the single most important action that the Borough Council 
could undertake was to continue to distribute grant funding as quickly as 
was practically possible. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that:  
 
1. the Committee has considered and endorsed the contents of the Cost-of-

Living Response Plan (as set out in Appendix 1 of the presented agenda 
report); 

 
2. minor amendments to the Cost-of-Living Response Plan be delegated to 

the lead officer (the Head of Environmental Health), in consultation with the 
lead Hub Committee Member; and 

Page 2



   

 
3. officers be instructed to take immediate steps to progress support payments 

to families in receipt of Council Tax reduction (as set out in section 2.12 of 
the presented agenda report). 

 
 
HC 49/22 KEY PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENTS 

Members were presented with a report that provided an update on the 
Partnerships that were currently receiving funding from the Council and were 
asked to consider the merits of extending funding for a further two years. 
 
Notwithstanding the fact that a decision had already been taken in regard to 
the continuation of funding support for the Tamar Valley Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty (AONB) Partnership, it was felt pertinent to include this matter 
in the resolution.  As a result, it was PROPOSED and SECONDED and when 
put to the vote declared CARRIED that: 
 
‘The Council notes the decision taken at its last meeting held on 27 September 
2022 to continue to financially contribute £8,835 to the Tamar Valley AONB 
Partnership.’  
 

 It was then RESOLVED that:  
 

1. the positive contribution of our key funded partners in supporting our 
ambitions (as set out in our Corporate Strategy, A Plan for West Devon) 
be noted;  

 
2. Council be RECOMMENDED to AGREE to extend the funding for the 

following key partners for a further two years as follows: 
 

-  West Devon CVS £5,100  
-  OCRA Sport £1,333  
-  Okehampton Community Transport £ 6,533  
-  Tavistock Community Transport £6,533  
-  Young Devon £2,500  
-  World Heritage Site £4,000  

 
3. Council be RECOMMENDED to AGREE an increase in funding for each 

of the next two years’ in recognition of the additional support required by 
Citizens Advice; 

 
4. Council be RECOMMENDED to NOTE the decision taken at its last 

meeting held on 27 September 2022 to continue to financially contribute 
£8,835 to the Tamar Valley AONB Partnership. 

 
 
*HC 50/22 PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 

FOR 2023/24 
 Members were presented with a report that set out the annual requirement 
for Councils to revisit their existing council tax support scheme and decide 
whether to replace or revisit their scheme, the requirements for changing the 
scheme and the associated time constraints. 

 
 
 
 

Page 3



   

 It was then RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the proposed public consultation on a Council Tax Reduction Scheme 

for 2023/24 (as detailed in section 3 of the presented agenda report) be 
approved; and 
 

2. That the results of the public consultation be presented to the Hub 
Committee prior to a Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 2023/24 being 
considered for approval by the Council. 

 
 
*HC 51/22 COVID-19 ADDITIONAL RELIEF FUND (CARF) 

 The Hub Committee was presented with a report that provided an update on 
the Council’s Covid-19 Additional Relief Fund (CARF) following the closure of 
the Scheme on 30 September 2022.  The report acknowledged that the 
Council had delegated the approval of the CARF Policy and its administration 
to the Members of the Council’s Rate Relief Panel. 
 
In discussion, the Committee wished to record its thanks to the team who were 
responsible for administering the Fund. 
 
It was then RESOLVED that the content of the presented agenda report be 
noted. 
 
 

*HC 52/22 A PLAN FOR WEST DEVON – QUARTER 2 INTEGRATED 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT   
Members were presented with a report that set out an overview of the progress 
made against year 2 of the Delivery Plan that underpinned ‘A Plan for West 
Devon’. 
 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
a)  A Member queried whether or not the work being undertaken on the Cost 

of Living Crisis could be factored into the performance of the Council as it 
contributed across numerous themes of ‘A Plan for West Devon’.  In reply, 
it was confirmed that the quarterly performance reports evolved and the 
work aligned to the Cost of Living Crisis would be reflected in future 
iteratio
[...]
 of the Projected Net Budget of 23/24 of 

£8.69million) and the position for future years. 
 

ii) Notes the timescales for closing the budget gap in 23/24 
and future years, to achieve long term financial 

sustainability. 
 
iii) Notes the current level of Unearmarked and Earmarked 

Reserves set out in Appendix C, aswell as the net 
contributions to Earmarked Reserves modelled for 

2023/24 (set out in Appendix A) 
 

iv) Notes the outline initial proposals for the Capital 
Programme for 2023/24 of £905,000 as set out in 

Appendix D (with Full Business Cases to be presented to 
Members as part of the January 2023 budget cycle of 
meetings). 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


v) Requests the views of the Hub Committee on the draft 
Revenue Budget Proposals and the outline capital bids 
for 2023/24 

 
vi) Requests the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee on the draft Revenue Budget Proposals and 
the draft Capital Budget Proposals for 2023/24, at the 17 

January 2023 meeting. 
 

It is RECOMMENDED to Council: 
 
vii) That West Devon Borough Council continues to be part of 

the Devon Business Rates Pool for 2023/24, subject to 
there being no announcements within the Finance 

Settlement (expected to be announced in mid 
December), which in the opinion of the S151 Officer (in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council and the Hub 
Committee Member for Resources), would change this 

recommendation. 
 

1.       Executive summary  

1.1    The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) is based on a 

financial forecast over a rolling three year timeframe to 2025/26.
 The Council adopted a three year timeframe for its MTFS in 2021, as 

this dovetailed to the timescales of the Corporate Strategy, ‘A Plan for 
West Devon’. This timeframe has been emulated with the 2022 MTFS 
as it gives a good balance between long term financial planning and 

having realistic assumptions to be able to work with. This is in light of
[...]
022, opening on Tuesdays and Thursdays. 
The data shown in Appendix A demonstrates that demand is 
extremely low and not proportionate to the resource required to 
man the reception desk.  

 
4.6 Officers are investigating a virtual reception area, which would 

allow those customers that do visit the Council offices on an 
adhoc basis, to enter and speak to someone that can help them 
over a video interface, offer computer access to our digital 
services. Likewise, work is ongoing to offer an appointment-
based system (similar to the existing planning service) across 
key services such as Council Tax, Housing and Housing Benefits. 
This work should be completed by the end of Q3 2022/23.  

 
4.7 As of the end of November 2022, the Council will have 

implemented the ability to send text messages to any customer 
from our Netcall Liberty Create system. Anybody using the 
system to manage work can now send a text message to a 
customer either from within a process, or against the customer 
account. This could be used in a process to; let a customer know 
we tried to call but couldn’t get through, answer a simple 
question, or request more info or a reply to a time dependent 
email. This facility could be used outside a process to, for 
example if a customer is in our call waiting queue and they are 
calling from a mobile, the system can automatically send a link to 
fill in an online form or pass links on for further information/FAQs 
etc… 

 
5 Recommendations 

 
5.1 Approve the Customer Access Strategy principles set out in 

section 3. 
 

5.2 Endorse the approach and actions to implement the Customer 
Access Strategy set out in section 4.  

 
5.3 Note the actions taken to improve the Contact Centre 

performance in Appendix A. 
 

6 Implications 
 
Implications 
 

Relevant  
to  

Details and proposed measures to address  

Page 55



proposals  
Y/N  

Legal/Governance 
 

N N/A 

Financial 
implications to 
include reference 
to value for 
money 
 

N All i
[...]
lume 

transactions across so virtually all Council 

transactions can be completed online. Automation 

applied where possible. 

Ongoing  

More dynamic 

allocation of 

resources to 

support 

Service areas supporting peaks in customer 

demand to prevent duplication and failure demand 

in the Back Office. Customer service is everyone’s 

responsibility, and good customer service is in 

Proof of concept 

trialled. 

Phased approach as 

areas of work move 

in to Liberty Create. 

Page 61



Customer Access Strategy Appendix A – Contact Centre 
improvement plan 
West Devon Hub Committee – 13 December 2022 
customer 

contact 

everyone’s best interest as it saves time down the 

line. 

Beginning Q4 

2022/23 

Netcall 

infrastructure 

improvements 

– Automated 

switchboard, 

customer 

surveys, 

workforce 

management, 

screen 

recording 

Automated switchboard releases around 0.7FTE to 

answer calls and delivers a shorter call/wait time 

to most customers. Fewer messages/options 

needed. 

Surveys and screen recording improve quality and 

training over time. Workforce management 

enables further development and support of other 

services.  

 

Funded. Awaiting 

installation date.  

Go live during Q4 

2022/23   

 
 
 

Page 62



Report to: Hub Committee 

Date: 13 December 2022 

Title: Cost of Living Crisis: Plans for Household 
Support Fund Allocation 

Portfolio Area: Cllr Tony Leech  

Hub Lead: Cost of Living 

 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: 
 

 

  

Author: Geni Hotchkiss Role: Head of Revenues and 
Benefits 

Contact: geni.hotchkiss@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS:   

That the Hub Committee: 

1. Instructs officers to take immediate steps to progress support 
payments of £650 to working age households receiving council 
tax reduction and not receiving passported benefits on 1 
December 2022. 

2. Instructs officers to take immediate steps to progress support 
payments of £300 to households in receipt of council tax 
disabled band reduction on 1 December 2022. 

3. Instructs officers to work with partners to distribute slow 
cookers and cookbooks, electric blankets, warm clothing and 
sleeping bags to households based on need.  It is 
recommended that £10,000 from the Fund is ring-fenced for 
this purpose. 

4. Approves the use of the balance of the funding for an open 
application process from low income households most in need 
of support.          

 
1. Executive summary  
1.1 The government has made more money available to local councils 

to support households with the increasing cost of living during the 

Page 63

Agenda Item 9



autumn/winter period.  The Council has been allocated £124,407 
by Devon County Council and the funding must be spent during 
the period 1 October 2022 to 31 March 2023. 

1.2 The Council has also received funding for two previous schemes; 
Household Support Fund 1 (HSF1) and Household Support Fund 2 
(HSF2).  Devon County Council allocated funding of £52,706.22 
for HSF1 and we were able to support 163 households.  We were 
allocated £172,085 for HSF2 and we were again able to provide 
timely and effective support to 1,720 households. 

1.3 The fund must be used to support households in the most need; 
particularly those who may not be eligible for other support 
government has recently made available but who are never the 
less in need. 

1.4 A variety of support options have been considered and the 
recommended options strike a balance between providing direct 
support to households who may not have received any other 
support and the option to apply for support through an application 
process.  

1.5 The recommendation to provide support through the issue of 
slow cookers and electric blankets, will also deliver longer term 
and sustainable options to residents dealing with higher energy 
costs. 

2. Background  
2.1 £421m has been made available to County Councils
[...]
ver at least part of the scheme must be on an 
application basis so there is an opportunity to ask for support. 

3.2 The Council is proposing the following use of the Household 
Support Funding for the period 1 October 2022 to 31 March 
2023. 
 

 Making support payments of £650 to working age 
households receiving council tax reduction not receiving 
passported benefits on 1 December 2022.  It is estimated 
that 16 households will benefit as a result. 

 Making support payments of £300 to households receiving  
council tax disabled band reduction on 1 December 2022. 
It is estimated that we will be able to support 192 
households as a result. 

 Providing funding of £10,000 to help partners provide slow 
cookers and cookbooks, electric blankets, warm clothing 
and sleeping bags to individuals and households identified 
as being in need. 

 Using the balance of the funding to offer an open application 
process to provide support to low income households and 
others in financial need. 

 
3.3 Getting the funding out to residents as quickly as possible is a key 

measure of success and the Council has a proven track record in 
this area. 

3.4 As part of the funding arrangements, the Council is required to 
provide management information to Devon County Council on the 
delivery of the Fund.  This will in turn be used by DCC to inform 
the Department for Work and Pensions on the speed of delivery. 
 

 
4. Options available and consideration of risk  

4.1 In formulating the recommendations a wide range of options 
have been considered and discounted.  These are set out below: 

 
(a) Various options using existing benefits datasets including nil 

qualifiers for council tax reduction and those households only 
receiving housing benefit.  Due to the level of work involved 
in identifying these cases, it was determined that the cost in 
officer time outweighs any benefits. 

 
(b) LHA shared room rate.  This was discounted as a viable option 

as there was no short
[...]
 its partners (via DCC).  Reasonable 
administration costs will be covered by the fund. 

Risk  There is a reputational risk if the Council does not 
deliver support in a timely and responsive manner. 

Supporting 
Corporate 
Strategy  

 Wellbeing 

Consultation & 
Engagement 
Strategy 

 There is no requirement to consult however 
engagement has taken place with service leads and 
other relevant parties across the council. 

Climate Change - 
Carbon / 
Biodiversity 
Impact  
 
 

 None as a direct result of this report. 

Comprehensive Impact Assessment Implications 

Equality and 
Diversity 
 

 Equality impact assessments will be completed if 
required. 

Page 67



Safeguarding 
 

 None as a direct result of the report, however some 
actions will help keep vulnerable children and 
adults safe.   

Community 
Safety, Crime 
and Disorder 

 None as a direct impact of this report, however 
some of the recommendations may help to reduce 
crimes such as domestic violence. 
 

Health, Safety 
and Wellbeing 

 Financial wellbeing is crucial to the wellbeing of our 
residents and the recommendations in this report 
are designed to support this. 

Other 
implications 

 None. 
 

 
Supporting Information 
Appendices: 
None. 
 
Background Papers: 
None.   

 

Page 68



Report to: West Devon Hub Committee 

Date: 13th December 2022 

Title: Housing Crisis – Changes to Financial 
Assistance and Enforcement Policies.   

Portfolio Area: Housing – Cllr Ratcliffe 

Wards Affected: All 

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

N 

Date next steps can be taken: Council meeting to 
be held on 21 February 2023. 

 

  

Author: David Sexton Role: Principal Environmental 
Health Officer  

Contact: email: dave.sexton@swdevon.gov.uk 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

That the Hub Committee RECOMMEND to Council: 

 
1. That the existing 2019-2022 Homes Assistance Policy is 

updated with the revised Better Care Fund Financial 
Assistance Policy 2022 

2. To approve and i

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

WEST DEVON HUB 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the West Devon Hub Committee held 
on 

Tuesday, 13th December, 2022 at 2.00 pm at the Chamber - 
Kilworthy Park 

 
 

Present: Councillors: 
 

 Chairman Cllr Jory 
Vice Chairman Cllr Edmonds 

 
Cllr Cheadle Cllr Crozier 
Cllr Mott Cllr Ratcliffe 
Cllr Vachon Cllr Wood 
 
In attendance:  
Councillors: 
 

 

Cllr Leech (via Teams) Cllr Moyse 
Cllr Pearce Cllr Renders 
Cllr Southcott (via Teams) Cllr Yelland 
 
Officers: 
Chief Executive 
Deputy Chief Executive 
Section 151 Officer 
Director – Strategy & Governance 
Monitoring Officer 
Democratic Services Manager 
Deputy Section 151 Officer 
Customer Service Improvement Manager 
Head of Environmental Health (via Teams) 
Head of Housing 
Principal Environmental Health Officer 
Head of Revenues & Benefits 
Assistant Director - Planning 

 

 
 

 

59. Apologies for absence  
*HC 59/22   
Apologies for this meeting were received from Cllr A F Leech, who 
joined the meeting via Teams in a non-voting capacity 



 

60. Declarations of Interest  
*HC 60/22 

Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be discussed but there were none made. 
 
 

61. Confirmation of Minutes  
*HC 61/22  

The Minutes of the Hub Committee meeting held on 1 November 2022 
were confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 

62. Public Questions  
*HC 62/22  

It was noted that no Public Questions had been received in accordance 
with the Hub Committee Procedure Rules. 
 
 

63. Hub Committee Forward Plan  
*HC 63/22 

Members were presented with the latest version of the Hub Committee 
Forward Plan that set out items on the agenda for Hub Committee 
meetings for the next four months and noted its content.   
 
In discussion, it was agreed that it would be timely for a review of ‘A 
Plan for West Devon’ to be presented to a meeting of the Hub 
Committee during the early months of 2023 and the Leader committed 
to liaising with lead officers to update the Plan accordingly. 
 
 

64. Draft Revenue and Capital Budget Proposals 2023/24  
HC 64/22  

The Committee considered a report that set out the draft Revenue and 
Capital Budget Proposals for 2023-24. 

 
In discussion, the following points were raised: 

 
a) The Section 151 Officer informed that Central Government had just 

published a Policy Statement on the Local Government Finance 
Settlement for 2023/24 to 2024/25.  In summarising its contents, 
the officer committed to providing a detailed breakdown to all 
Members outside of this meeting; 

 
b) A Member sought clarity on the Council’s involvement in the 

administration of Devon County Council’s Better Care Fund.  In 
reply, it was confirmed that these Funds were passported to the 
Council and administered in the form of Disabled Facilities Grants 
(DFGs).  The primary purpose of DFGs was to make adaptations to 
properties so as to enable residents to remain living independently 
within their own homes; 

 
c) A Member queried the use of New Homes Bonus Funding by the 

Council and why this was not being directed towards the delivery of 



Affordable Housing Projects.  In reply, it was noted that Section 
106 Monies and other funding streams (such as Housing Reserves) 
were available to support Affordable Housing development and that 
the New Homes Bonus funds were currently used to support other 
Capital Bids and the Revenue budget.  In recognition of the 
recently declared Housing Crisis, the Leader stated that this 
current budgeting practice would be kept under review; 

 
d) Members wished to put on record their thanks to the Section 151 

Officer and her Finance Team for the monumental effort in 
producing these budget papers. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that:  

 
i) the forecast budget gap for 2023/24 of £137,296 (1.6% of the 

Projected Net Budget of 23/24 of £8.69million) and the position for 
future years be noted; 
 

ii) the timescales for closing the budget gap in 23/24and future years, 
to achieve long term financial sustainability be noted; 
 

iii) the current level of Unearmarked and Earmarked Reserves set out 
in Appendix C of the presented agenda report be noted, as well as 
the net contributions to Earmarked Reserves modelled for 2023/24 
(set out in Appendix A of the presented agenda report); 

 
iv) the outline initial proposals for the Capital Programme for 2023/24 

of £905,000 as set out in Appendix D of the presented agenda 
report be noted (with Full Business Cases to be presented to 
Members as part of the January 2023 budget cycle of meetings); 
 

v) the views of the Hub Committee on the draft Revenue Budget 
Proposals and the outline capital bids for 2023/24 be noted; 
 

vi) the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the draft 
Revenue Budget Proposals and the draft Capital Budget Proposals 
for 2023/24, be requested at its meeting taking place on 17 
January 2023; 

 
vii) Council be RECOMMENDED that West Devon Borough Council 

continue to be part of the Devon Business Rates Pool for 2023/24, 
subject to there being no announcements within the Finance 
Settlement (expected to be announced in mid-December), which in 
the opinion of the S151 Officer (in consultation with the Leader of 
the Council and the Hub Committee Member for Resources), would 
change this recommendation. 

 
 

65. Customer Access Strategy & Contact Centre Update  
*HC 65/22  

Consideration was given to a report that provided a progress update 
on the Council’s Customer Access Strategy 

 



During the ensuing debate, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) Although not forcing all residents to interact with the Council 
digitally, the improved effectiveness of the online service would 
encourage those who preferred to conduct their business with the 
Council online to do so.  As a result, this would release capacity 
and improve effectiveness for those residents who preferred to 
contact the Council by telephone or book an appointment to visit in 
person; 

 
(b) Data had shown during the recent trial of the opening of the 

Kilworthy Park Reception that there had been very little usage.  
Consequently, it was proposed that the opening hours be further 
reduced and that it be opened on a Tuesday only, but that an 
appointments system be implemented to ensure the delivery of an 
effective service to residents. The importance of a robust 
Communications Strategy and clear advertising of all methods of 
accessing Council Services was emphasised; 

 
c)  It was noted that the proposal to offer a Home Visiting service was 

to be launched imminently and would offer the most vulnerable 
amongst the Council’s residents the opportunity to meet with 
Council staff in their own homes.  Support was expressed for the 
introduction of this initiative; 

 
d)  At this point, the Hub Advisory Group had expressed no appetite 

for the Council to operate a Virtual Reception facility, although 
Members were aware that this facility was to be trialled by South 
Hams District Council (SHDC) in the New Year.  The Committee 
stated that it would view this trial with interest and, should the 
results of the SHDC trial merit it, it was felt that consideration 
should be given to implementing a similar facility at Kilworthy 
Park; 

 
e) It was requested that a progress report on the Strategy should be 

brought to a Hub Committee meeting during the summer of 2023 
and that the Forward Plan should be updated accordingly; 

 
f) A Member expressed his personal view that a call answer target of 

five minutes was too long and an appropriate target would be three 
minutes.  When questioned, officers advised that, for October 
2022, the average call waiting time had been two and a half 
minutes. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1. the Customer Access Strategy principles and approach (as set out 

in section 3 of the published agenda report) be approved; 
 
2. the approach and actions to implement the Customer Access 

Strategy (as set out in section 4 of the published agenda report) be 
endorsed; 

 



3. the actions taken to improve the Contact Centre performance (as 
set out in Appendix A of the published agenda report) be noted. 

 
 

66. Cost of Living Crisis: Plans for Household Support Fund 
Allocation  
*HC 66/22  
Members were presented with a report that provided information on 
the latest round of Government funding and set out a range of options 
for how the fund could be administered to best help those in the most 
need. 
 
In his Introduction, and to help reduce damp and mould in homes, the 
lead Hub Committee Member felt that ‘Clothes Airers’ should be added 
to the goods listed for distribution that were set out in 
Recommendation 3 of the presented agenda report. 
 
During discussion the following points were raised; 
 
a) In agreement with the views of the lead Member, an addition to 

Recommendation 3 was PROPOSED and SECONDED (and when 
put to the vote declared CARRIED) that ‘Clothes Airers’ be added 
to the goods listed for distribution; 

 
b) Clarity was sought on how actual need would be assessed so as to 

ensure that those most in need would be helped.  In reply, it was 
confirmed that the Council had a range of options at its disposal 
and that, as a result of the Government’s guidance on the 
administration of the Fund being less prescriptive, the Council was 
able to react on a case-by-case basis; 

 
c) A Member queried the use of the EPC energy rating certificate as a 

potential marker for providing help as not all properties would hold 
one.  In response, it was confirmed that it would not be essential 
for households to hold a certificate in order to receive a grant 
payment; 

 
d) Members once again stressed the need for the Fund to be widely 

publicised so that those who could most benefit were made aware 
of it. In reply, it was confirmed that, through discussions with 
Devon County Council, the message would be promoted through 
schools.  In addition, it was suggested that display screens within 
GP Surgeries could be utilised to further increase awareness. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that: 
 
1.  officers be instructed to take immediate steps to progress support 

payments of £650 to working age households receiving council tax 
reduction and not receiving passported benefits on 1 December 
2022; 

 



2.   officers be instructed to take immediate steps to progress support 
payments of £300 to households in receipt of council tax disabled 
band reduction on 1 December 2022; 

 
3.  officers be instructed to work with partners to distribute slow 

cookers and cookbooks, electric blankets, clothes airers, warm 
clothing and sleeping bags to households based on need. (It is 
recommended that £10,000 from the Fund be ring-fenced for this 
purpose); 

 
4.   the use of the balance of the funding for an open application 

process from low income households most in need of support be 
approved. 

 
 

67. Housing Crisis - Changes to Financial Assistance and 
Enforcement Policies.  
*HC 67/22  
The Hub Committee considered a report that sought approval for the 
implementation of two updated Council Policies. 

 
During debate the following issues were raised: 

 
a) A Member queried whether or not there was a risk of some 

Landlords withdrawing their properties from the rental market in 
view of the more stringent requirements contained within the new 
Policies. In reply, it was confirmed that the Council would work 
closely with Landlords to offer advice and support but that, whilst 
there was a risk that some rental accommodation could be lost, 
this should be balanced against the importance of ensuring that 
our residents lived in safe and healthy accommodation; 

 
b) The Committee questioned the replacing of gas boilers and 

associated infrastructure on a ‘like for like’ basis and asked 
whether or not a greener (and more sustainable) solution should 
be utilised.  In response, it was stated that not all properties were 
currently suitable for the installation of solutions such as Solar PV 
panels or heat pumps so, in the short term, resolving the problem 
was key.  However, in the future (and as technology improved), 
this position would be subject to ongoing review. 

 
It was then RESOLVED that the: 

 
1. existing 2019-2022 Homes Assistance Policy be updated with the 

revised Better Care Fund Financial Assistance Policy 2022; 
 

2. electrical safety standards Civil (Financial) Penalty Policy be 
approved and implemented so allowing officers to impose fines 
where necessary to landlords and improve Private Rented 
Properties; and 

 
3. energy efficiency standards Civil (Financial) Penalty Policy be 

approved and implemented, so allowing officers to impose fines 



where necessary to landlords and improve Private Rented 
Properties. 

 
 

 
 
(NOTE: THESE DECISIONS WILL BECOME EFFECTIVE FROM 
THURSDAY 22 DECEMBER  2022, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF 
MINUTE HC 64/22 (PART vii) WHICH IS A RECOMMENDATION 
TO THE COUNCIL MEETING TO BE HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2023 
UNLESS CALLED IN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH SCRUTINY 
PROCEDURE RULES). 

 
 

The Meeting concluded at 3.05 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 


